
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Vehicle Crossover Policy (Pages 3 - 20)

The report by the Director of Regeneration seeks to amend the existing 
Provision of Vehicle Access Policy to include the following:

• A formal appeals process for residents who have had their application 
rejected.
• An update to the existing clauses in the policy to reflect changes in 

Public Document Pack



2

guidance and legislation.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
approves the 2019 revision of the Provision of Vehicle Access Policy 
(Attached in Appendix 2.)

4  Near Miss Reporting Pilot Review (Pages 21 - 58)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
conclusions drawn from the review of near miss reporting data from the pilot 
programme and future scope of the project.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) approves the continuation of the near miss reporting programme;

(2) approves an extension of the trial to include pedestrian near miss 
reporting for six months. This part of the scheme will be implemented in 
the financial year 2019/20.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Meeting for Traffic and Transportation  

Date of meeting: 
 

28th February 2019 

Subject: 
 

Provision of Vehicle Access Policy 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration  

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To amend the existing Provision of Vehicle Access Policy to include the following: 

 A formal appeals process for residents who have had their application 
rejected. 

 An update to the existing clauses in the policy to reflect changes in guidance 
and legislation.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

approves the 2019 revision of the Provision of Vehicle Access Policy 
(Attached in Appendix 2.)  

 
3. Background  
 

[...]
tion 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Section 184 Highways Act 1980 www.legislation.gov.uk 

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Existing Policy 
Appendix 2: Proposed Policy 
Appendix 3: Specification for Construction 
 
(End of report) 

Page 5



1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Page 6



Highways Management PFI Contract - Provision of Vehicular Access Policy 

Approved by - Committee Member for Traffic and Transportation  

On - 28-01-10 

 

Background 

There is increasing pressure on on-street parking throughout the City as the 
economy grows and more and more residents own one or more cars. This has led to 
increased demand for off-street parking, with a particular emphasis on the potential 
conversion of front gardens into off-street parking areas.  
 
All Local Authorities have policies, which set out criteria defining an acceptable area 

of private forecourt on which a vehicle can be safely parked. The City Council as 

Highway Authority, may approve, or approve with modifications or reject requests for 

vehicle crossings to be installed under the auspices of Section 184 of the Highways 

Act 1980. When determining the decision the City Council must have regard to 

matters specifically set down in the Act, but may have regard to other matters as 

long as these are not unreasonable. 

Criteria to be assessed : 

Available Space 
Transverse Parking (At Right Angles to Footway): Forecourt depth 4.9m and width 
2.4m.   
Longitudinal Parking (Parallel with Footway): Forecourt depth 3.0m and 6.0m  
Maximum width of crossing 5.4m from bottom of kerb t
[...]
rk there and overhang the dropped kerbs causing problems for residents 

trying enter or egress their hard standing.   

Gates 

If the applicant intends to install gates over their dropped kerb entrance on their boundary 

then these must open inwards. 

Garage 

If there is a garage at the front of property that is equal to or greater than 2.5m x 5.0m and is 

accessible then a dropped kerb will not be approved. Any garages accessible from the 

highway smaller than those measurements are exempt from the policy.  

If there is a garage at the rear of the property that is equal to or greater than 2.5m x 5.0m 

and accessible by an access road that is wider than 3.25m in width then a dropped kerb will 

not be approved. 

Any garages or access roads to the rear of properties smaller than those measurements are 

exempt from the policy.  

Planning Permissions 

Separate full planning permission from Portsmouth City Council is required for dropped 

kerbs in the following circumstances: 

 The proposed dropped kerb leads directly onto a classified road; 

 The proposed dropped kerb is not for a single use private dwelling, i.e. Commercial 

property or HMO; 

 The property is in a Portsmouth City Council Conservation Area or is listed; 

 If the proposed dropped kerb affects any trees on private or public land that are 

subject to a Tree Preservation Order; 

 If the applicant intends to erect a boundary wall, fence, gates or trellis taller than 

1.0m adjacent to the highway; 

 If the proposed area to be hardened is greater than 5m² or the resident intends to use 

non-permeable material for construction. 

 

Rented Properties 

If the property is rented the applicant must present prior written agreement for construction 

from the property owner upon application. 

 

Page 14



 

Residents Parking Zones 

If the construction of a dropped kerb in a residents parking zone has a positive impact on on-

street parking i.e. construction allows the removal of more t
[...]
 reject the appeal will be submitted to the Assistant 

Head of Service for Transport or their delegated representative for review and final 

sign off. 

6. After sign off the resident will be contacted, if the appeal report is approved, the 

applicant will be referred to Colas Limited as the maintenance authority for 

Portsmouth City Council to make the necessary arrangements for construction of the 

dropped kerb. If the appeal report is rejected then the applicant will be informed and 

the matter has been fully investigated and considered closed by the Regeneration 

Service. 

7. The applicant can follow the Portsmouth City Council Corporate Complaints 

procedure if they believe the appeals process was not implemented appropriately. 

Page 15



Historic Dropped Kerbs 

Dropped kerbs given permission under the criteria of the 2005 and 2010 versions of the 

Provision of Vehicle Policy will not be subject to a new assessment under the 2019 

version of the policy. 

End of Document  

  

Page 16



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.        Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the conclusions drawn from the review of near miss reporting data from 

the pilot programme and future scope of the project. 
 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 

2.1 approves the continuation of the near miss reporting programme; 
 
2.2 approves an extension of the trial to include pedestrian near miss 
reporting for six months. This part of the scheme will be implemented in the 
financial year 2019/20.  

3.  
3. Background 

 
3.1.  Although reducing since 2011, Portsmouth has a high number of pedal cycle 

casualties reported through the Hampshire Constabulary STATS19 database. The 
database details actual injury causing collisions in which the Police have attended 
(usually serious collisions) and those also reported to the Police (often slight 
collisions). During the 5 year period of 2013 to 2017, there was an annual average 
of 175 cycle collisions (34 killed or seriously injured).  When considering the national 
picture (cycle collisions per 1 million population in 2017) Portsmouth is 14th highest 
local authority out of a total of 161. 
 

3.2.  Comparison with 2011 census data from the Office for National Statistics, of the 
total number of Portsmouth respondents travelling to work (89,527) identifies 7.8% 
(7,008) commute by bicycle. 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th February 2019 

Subject: 
 

Near Miss Reporting Pilot review 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

  

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



  
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Comparing the 2011 to 2015 baseline collision data shows a share of 30.5 % (920 
cycle of 3012 total) collisions. This analysis suggests cycle collisions are 
overrepresented (by a factor of 3.9 times) within Portsmouth. 
 

3.3. Whilst providing a valuable insight, STATS19 will only record those incidents which 
have resulted in a casualty and also had a level of Police involvement. The records 
provide a snapshot of risk against previous incidents. The information is used by the 
Portsmouth City Council Highway Authority to inform the development of 
programmes to address casualty trends. For example the annual Local Transport 
Plan Programme and Safer Travel Team behaviour change interventions. 

 
3.4. In order to further inform decision making in addressing cycling casualties, 

Portsmouth City Council investigated the potential of capturing incidents not 
resulting in casualty/STATS19 reporting to enable more effective targeting of 
resources to seek to reduce casualties. To achieve this aim, a near miss reporting 
tool was 
[...]
eration 
 
 
 

Page 24



  
 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 
extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Cyclist Near Miss Reporting System -
Qualitative Review  

Appendix A 

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
Appendices: 

 
Appendix A: Cyclist Near-miss Reporting System Qualitative Review 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Cyclist Near-miss Reporting 
System 
Qualitative Review 

Portsmouth City Council 

November 2018 
 

  

 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

 

Contains sensitive information 
5169480-002-001 | 1.0 | November 2018 
Atkins | PCC Cyclist Near Misses - Final.Docx Page 2 of 32
 

Notice 

This document and its contents have been prepared and are intended solely as information for 
Portsmouth City Council and use in relation to The Cyclist Near-miss Reporting System. 

Atkins Limited assumes no responsibility to any other party in respect of or arising out of or in 
connection with this document and/or its contents. 

This document has 32 pages including the cover. 

 

Document history 

Revision Purpose description Originated Checked Reviewed Authorised Date 

Rev 1.0 Final CO NDH FA NDH 20/11/18 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

 

Client signoff 

Client Portsmouth City Council 

Project Cyclist Near-miss Reporting System 

Job number 5169480-002 

 

Client signature 
/ date 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 28



 

 

 

Contains sensitive information 
5169480-002-001 | 1.0 | November 2018 
Atkins | PCC Cyclist Near Misses - Final.Docx Page
[...]
pportunities to tell 
richer good news stories in future releases, on the success of the trial, the benefits delivered by the 
system thus far and the improvements that have been made in response. 

5.1.2.8. Customer satisfaction survey 

While the communications strategy refers to a customer satisfaction survey, it is unclear if this has 
been conducted. There is also an opportunity to broaden the scope beyond merely the system itself, 
to explore how the user might have found out about the system, and potentially even media habits, 
to inform future marketing activity. 

5.2. Usability 
Drop-down options, unambiguous questions together with a functional location map would appear 
to make the system easy to use for cyclists from most age-groups. 

  

Page 45



 

 

 

Contains sensitive information 
5169480-002-001 | 1.0 | November 2018 
Atkins | pcc cyclist near misses - final.docx Page 20 of 32
 

6. Key Conclusions 

6.1. Near-miss and collision data  

It should be noted that a small number of near-miss reports located the incident outside the PCC 
boundary. 

Categorisation of deliberateness is highly subjective but, along with metrics of scariness and 
annoyance, is very useful in summarising cyclists’ feelings regarding near-misses they have 
experienced 

Most users described their near-miss as a deliberate act by the other person involved.  It is difficult 
from the data collected to judge the accuracy of the cyclist’s perception of deliberateness or to rule 
out that this might be an emotive response.  

It is evident, that near-misses occurred predominantly in daylight rather than in darkness, but they 
followed a similar trend trajectory to collisions in proportion to the daylight incidents. For both 
conditions there were more near-misses during weekdays than at the weekends. On average, near-
misses show a peak in the middle of the week. 

Home post-code data provides useful data which could be used in future studies to examine the 
relationship (i

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 28 
February 2019 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

5. Apologies (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Simon Bosher.

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interests.

7. Vehicle Crossover Policy (AI 3)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration.  The report sought to bring clarity and fairness, and 
she set out the changes to the previous policy which included:

 The amount of space for parallel parking had been increased to 7.2m 
to reduce the need for manoeuvres on the footway

 Regulation for of sustainable materials to aid drainage

 A clear appeals process with a final sign-off date

 Access roads to garages to the rear of properties

The revised policy, once approved, would be made available on the PCC 
website.

Councillor Stagg asked about existing forecourts that did not have permeable 
materials; this could not be required retrospectively and if it has been 
constructed without permission Colas become involved and can issue a 
penalty notice.  

In response to Councillor Stagg's question on tree replacement, Michelle Love 
explained that Colas are responsible for maintaining the register of street 
trees, to ensure that there are 8,000 trees on the register at the end of each 
year. Where a resident requires a tree to be removed they pay for the removal 



2

and for a new one to be replaced elsewhere.  Portsmouth has 32,000 trees, 
the majority are the responsibility of PCC (in parks and on the common).

Councillor Chowdhury, Labour Spokesperson, supported the policy of tree 
replacement in the streets.

Councillor Stagg raised the suggestion that estate agents be aware of the 
cross-over policy so that prospective buyers do not expect a dropped kerb 
where the measurements would not make this permissible.  Michelle Love 
undertook to make contact with the regional forum for local estate agents.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved 
the 2019 revision of the Provision of Vehicle Access Policy (Attached in 
Appendix 2 of the report).

8. Near Miss Reporting Pilot Review (AI 4)

Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration.  The specialised App had been developed in-house 
and its continuation and extension to also include pedestrians near misses in 
the next financial year (to build on the success of the pilot for cyclists) was 
sought.  This was a self-reporting tool as not all incidents are reported to the 
police, and this would be helpful to see patterns and where problems are 
occurring.

Deputations are not minuted in full but form part of the webcast recording that 
can be viewed at: 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-28Feb2019

Ian Saunders, Chair of Portsmouth Cycle Forum, made a deputation in 
support of the continued use of the App and asked for more publicity of it to 
raise public awareness and to have easier access for greater use.

Councillor Chowdhury, Labour Spokesperson, encouraged more awareness 
of drivers to increase safety and was concerned by some cyclists not using 
lights to increase visibility.

Councillor Stagg, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, agreed that 
education of drivers and cyclists was needed to promote safety on the roads 
and at points of interaction. There was also the need to ensure parking is not 
occurring in designated cycle lanes.  She welcomed the App which helped to 
inform of problem hotspot areas.

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1) approved the continuation of the near miss reporting programme;

(2) approved an extension of the trial to include pedestrian near miss 
reporting for six months. This part of the scheme will be implemented in 
the financial year 2019/20.

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-28Feb2019


3

The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


